RECEIVED
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT. o

1t

EAST 0T
ERN DISTRICT OF Vé%GM§}ﬁr{ OFFIE-

Alexandria Divisic:‘rf\Ch"L"J““"}“A

IN RE: )
CASE NoO.
(Chapter 7)

CAUCUS DISTRIBUTORS, INC.,

IN RE:
CAMPAIGNER PUBLICATIONS, INC.,

)

)

)

)

) CASE NO,

g (Chapter 7)
IN RE: )
)

CASE NO.
FUSION ENERGY FOUNDATION, INC.,) (Chapter 7J
)

Debtors, . )
AFFIDAVIT

l. I, J. Richard Lytle am a Special Agent of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and I make this affidavit in support
of the government's Motion for Appointment of Interim Trustee in
the above cases. I have been a Special Agent for the FBI for
approximately 15 years, I am presently assigned to the FBI field
office in Alexandria, Virginia and have been for the past five (53)
years,

2, 1 hold a Bachelor of Science degree in accounting.. Prior
to my employment with the FBI, I worked in both~the publié and
privates se=cter In the field of sccouncing. ! am familisr with the
types of records commonliy maintained by burinegses and; {n my
career with the FBI, have been primarily.responsible for financial
investigations.

3. I have recently been- assigned: to an- investigation of the
financial activities of Caucus Distributors, Inc., Campaigner

Publications, Inc., and Fusion Energy Foundation, Inc. in connec-
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tion with the refusal <f those organizations to pay civil contempt
fines imposed by the United States District Court for the District
of Massachusetts,

4, As part of my investigation, :I'have reviewed _various =
Tecords’seized pursuant-to a search’warrant executed on October 6,
1986 at offices located at 20 South King Street, Leesburg, Virginia

~and at 722 Market Street, Leesburg, Virginia. The offices searched
in the execution of that search warrant included the offices of
Campaigner Publications, Inc. and other organizations controlled by
political extremist Lyndon H. LaRouche, Jr.

5. 1 have also reviewed the affidavit of FBI Special Agent
Richard J. Egan in support of the aforementioned search warrant and
the affidavit of Deputy Donald L. Moore, Jr. of the Loudoun County
Sherriff’'s Department executed on March 26, 1987,

6. I have also reviewed certain documents derived from
material seized in the October. 6, 1986 search. During that search,

n&méfbu&-wang.computen,disk.paaka,wgﬁg seized from the offices of

Columbus Data Systems. wirich I know based on a review of other
i?qcumen:x‘cu;hQThUOCher'organigg:tqqaconcrolled by Lyndon H.
LaRouche, Jr. ' These disk packs were copled in February, 1987 and
all information stored on the disk packs was printed out by FBI

Special Agent.Timothy Klund.

7. The information set forth in this affidavit is based on my
review of the material described in paragraphs 4 through 6 above
and upon- conversations with' FBl Spectal Agent Klund and IRS Special

Agent Lawrence Lucey. I have worked with them on other cases and 1

know them. ta be reliable.
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8. One of the documents printed out was one bearing the name
YPEI. Report' and given Document Identification number 2203 L by its
author., A true copy of the PEI Report is attached hereto as
Exhibit A, That document identifies "PEI" to be an abbreviation
for Publication Equities, Inc., another LaRouche organization.

9. The PEl Report summarizes various expenses paid to various
entities both by PEI and on behalf of PEI during 1984 and 1985. It
is my belief that the PEl Report shows substantial and continuous
payments-on behalf of PEI by the debtors in these actions.

10, With respect to Campaigner Publications, Inc., the PEI
Repaort reveals that the debtor made the following payments on
behalf of PEI, During 1984 and 1985 Campaigner paid a total of
$1,904,941 on behalf of PEI, Some of the larger transactions are:

a) $200,000 paid on Jﬁne 12, 1984 to Charles Ottinger, Agent,

with a notation that the money was for a land purchase at
Cardinal Park. 1 know from other documents I have

reviewed in this investigation that Lots 5 & 6 in the

Cardinal Park Industrial Development were acquired in 1984
by an entity known as Lafayette Leesburg Limited
Partnership under the trusteeship of Edward Spannaus and
J. S. Morrison. 1 know Mr. Spannaus to be a member of the
LaRouche organizeticn and I know that his wife, Nancy
Spannaus, {s a director of Campaigner Publications, Inc.
b) $168,753.63 paid on June 19, 1984 to Ottinger with:.a
notation that the money was for a land purchase at

Cardinal Park.
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d)

l1.

$260,000 paid July 5, 1984 to Danbar Unlimited with a
notation that the money was for a land purchase in
Southern Virginia.

$50,000 paid June 26, 1984 to King & Cornwall with a
notetion that the money was a deposit for the purchase of
property known as Ibykus Farms, 1 know from other
documents I have rteviewed that Ibykus Farms is the
Leesburg, Virginia estate where LaRouche lives,

With respect to Fusion Energy Foundation, Inc., the PEI

Report reveals that the debtor paid $28,000 on behalf of PEI on

September 28, 1984 to Ottinger with a notation that the money was

for mortgage closing on the purchase of "Project: Bookstore."

12,

With respect to Caucus Distributors, Inc., the PEI Report

reveals that the debtor paid a total of $220,076 on behalf of the

PEI during 1984 and 1985. Some of the larger transactions were:

a)

$6,876.95 paid on December 20, 1984 to "Willetts."” 1 know

from a review of the PEI Report that a "Thom end Fangette-

Willett" held a $325,000 mortgage for land known as
Sweetwater, I know from a review of other documents that
Sweetwatetr Farm 1s owned. by PEI. 1 know from the review
of the PEI Report that monthly mortgage payments were
scheduled to be $3,354,61 and I believe the above payment
represents two meonths of payments plus-a.late. chargs.
$1,330 paid on March-9, April 12, April 19, April 28 and
June 7, 1985 to Walter Wright., These- payments tocal
$§7,980. I know from a review of the PEI Report that a

Walter Wright loaned $40,000 to be-used- as a portion of
-—6- -
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terms of the loan required weekly payments to Wright in
the amount of §1,330.

¢) §$11,165 paid on March 21, 1935 to James Hinkle. 1 know
from a review of the PEI Report that James Hinkle hclds a
second mortgage on the purchase of "Project: Bookstore"
end the monthly payments on the second mortgage are
$11,165.

13. Another ¢f the documents printed out was one bearing the
ﬁéﬁe_":bykus Improvements” and given Document ldentification number
1090 G by its author. A true copy of Ibykus Improvements is
\attached hereto as Exhibit B.

14, The Ibykus Improvements report summarizes estate and
farmland improvements made to the Ibykus Farm as of August 22,
1986. _

15, With respect to Campaigner. Publications, Inc., the report
reveals that the debtor-made-the following, payments, totalling
$79,845.19 for estate ﬁnproveﬁegtsxh

a) $67,692,43 for road.clearing and construction;
b) §7,639.10 for security facilities; and
c) $4,513.66. for culverts.

Special Agent
Federgl Bureau of Investigsation

quRN’A CRIBED’to before

My Commission Expiresw% 21787
u 7




PUBLICATION AND GENERAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

INVESTMENTS IN IBYKUS FARM ESTAIE,

LEESBURG. YIRGINIA
AS OF AUGUST 22, 1986

FARMLAND IMPROVEMENTS & FARM STRUCTURES:

HORSE BARN (1)

CAT.LE WORKING AREA FENCE
FENCEING (2)

'FISH STOCK FOR PONDS
ROCK WALL

LANDSCAPING (3)
UNDISTRIBUTED OUTLAYS

ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS:

HOUSE REPAIR, RESTORATION, &

IMPROVEHENT——
ROCF
BASEMENT
PAINTING & INTERIOR
NEW FURNACE
SUN PORCH AWNING
DRAIN FIELD .
ROADS, GATES, PARKING=-
MAIN GATE
CUSTOMS GATE
PINE TREE SCREEN
DRIVEWAY PAVING
ROCX FOR ROADS, PATHS,
& PARKING AREA
GARDEN INSTALLATION °
SWINMING POQL~=
POOL CONSTRUCTION
DECK
RIDING RING
RECREATION BARN--
HEATING
INSULATION & PAINTING
WINDOW REPAIR
GUESTHOUSES=--
DRAINFIELD
FENCING
WELL

TOTAL

$ 82,315.78 -

20,280,89
30,416.83

755.00
15,321.61
33,104.00

-—323.00

3,65%0.00
770.04
38,6.7.44

~ 10,000,00

1,080.00
5,613.00

3,000.00
929.00
2,045.35
33,465.00

14,142.08
13,006,985

19,440.00
6,566.25
4,690.28

8,600.52
4,182.32
464.63

15,906.50
9,352.00
8.412.64

183,119.11

203,979,00

g TX3TY

$ 387,098, 1]

IPIST 8,

ST 349
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(2)

3

(4)
(5)
(6)
)

e
———

$44,377.50 IS WORK BY SCHOOLEY PRIOR TO GAS. IT INCLUDES THE
HORSE BARN, BUT ALSO OTHER WORK. §37,452.64 15 BUHL ELECTRIC
PRE-GAS (DOES THIS ALSO INCLUDE WORK OTHER THAN HORSE BARN?).

$18,206.06 I8 LEE FENCE, PRE-GAS; §7,924.05 13 HROLMES WOOQD

--SERVICE BOOKED AS EXPENSE RATHER THAN ASSET IN GAS PERIOD,

Y

'WHITE ORNAMENTAL IRON, PRE-GAS (CAS-IV VENDOR LEDGER)

$33,104.00 IS §S.P. JONES, PRE-GAS. IT INCLUDES A VARIETY OF
THINGS TO BE MORE DIFFERENTIATED THAN "LANDSCAPING."

BOCKED TO GAS AS EXPEVSE (MV 98)
$2,113,84 IS BCOKED TO GAS AS EXPENSE (MV 7&2)
ANTHONY PCOLS, PRE-GAS (CAS-IV VENDOR LEDGER)

)
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I
Q
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PUBLICATION EQUITIES, INC.
S_IN US FARM ESTA

LEESBURG, VIRGINIA
-A8 OF AUGUST 22, .1986
DEPOSIT AGAINST PURCHASE $ 401,541.93

-FARMLAYD IMPROVEMENTS:

CATTLZ FACILITIES $ 3,931.06
FENCING 11,733.87
HIGH TENSILE FENCE GATES 4,407.65
LAND PREPARATICN 6,039.00
POND CONSTRUCTION 97,143,80

WELL ENIANCEMENT -2.821.37 26,076,

TOTAL $ 227,614.68
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CAMPAIGNER PUBLICATIONS

~INVESTHENTS IN.18YKUS FARM ESTATE.
LEESBURG, VIRGINIA

48 OF AUGUST 22, 1986

ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS: ' .
ROAD CLEARING &

- CONSTRUCTION (1) $ 67,692.43
SECURITY FACILITIES 7,639.10
CULVERTS (2) <5.813,66 ¢ 29,845,
TCTAL : § 19.845.19

(1)

(2)

$8,143.00 IS BOOKED TO GAS AS EXPENSE (MV 418); $22.78 SAME (MV
636)

BOOKED TO GAS AS EXPENSZ (MV 401)



! PUBLICATION EQUITIES, INC.;
. "SICATION AND GENERAL MANAGEMENT, INC.;
i AND CAHPAIGNER PUBLICATIONS
)
c ED I ENTS IN IBY FARM EST
LEESBURG, VIRGINIA

AS OF AUGUST 22, 19386

TOTAL PEL . PGH CAMPAIGNER
FARMZAND IMPRQVEMENTS:

CATTLE FACILITIES $ 26,211,958 $ 3,931.06 $ 20,280.89
FENCING 42,150.70 11,733.87  30,416.83
HIGH TENSILE FENCE GATES 4,407.65 = 4,407.65
LAND PREPARATION 39,143.00 6,039.00  33,104.00
POND CONSTRUCTICN 97,143.80 97,143.80 ,
FISH STOCK FOR PONDS ©755.00 755.00
WELL ENHANCEMENT o 72,821.37 2,821.37
HORSE BARN . 82,315.78 82,315.78" -
ROCR WALL 15,321.61 15,321.61
UNDISTRIBUTED OUTLAYS 925.00 925,00

TOTAL FARM INVESTMENT § 309,195.86 § 126,076,755 $ 183,119.]1

Q1395494 ‘gn "X3w Br:isl LS. 81 ¥du



TOTAL ESTATE INVESTMENT § 283.824.19

~—IOTAL PE] PSH CAMPAIGNER
ESTATZ IMPROVEMENTS:
HOUSE REPAIR, RESTORATION, &
IMPROVEMENT--
ROOF $ °3,690.00 $ 3,690.00 §
BASEMENT '770.C4 770.04
" PAINTIG & INTERIOR 38,617.44 38,617.44
NEW ¥ URNACE ~10,000.00 .10,000.00
SUN PORCH AWNING 1,080.00 1,080.00
SECURITY FACILITIES 7,639.10 7,639.10
DRAIN FIELD 5,618.00 $,618.00
CULVERTS 4,513.66 4,513.66
RCADS, GATES, PARKING—~
ROAD CLEARTNG & -
CONSTRUCTION 67,692.43 67,692.43
MAIN GATE 3,000.00 3,000.00
CUSTOMS GATE 929.00 - 929.00
PINE TREE SCREEN 2,045.38 2,045.35
DRIVEWAY PAVING 33,465.00 33,465.00
ROCK FOR ROADS, PATHS,.
& PARRING AREA 14,142,08 14,142.08""
GARDEN INSTALLATION 13,006.95 13,006.95
SWIMMING POOL~- .
POOL CONSTRUCTION 19,440.00 19,440,00
DECX 6,566.25 6,566.25
RIDING RING 4,690,28 4,690,28
RECREATION BARN=~
HEATING 8,600.52 8,600.52
INSULATION & PAINTING  4,182.32 4,182.32
WINDOW REPAIR 464.63 464,63
GUESTHOUSES== -
DRAINFIELD 15,906.50 15,906.50
FENCING 9,352.00 9,352.00
WELL 8,412.64 8,612, 64

$202,979.00 § 79.,845.19

TOTAL INVESTMENT NET OF

DEPOSIT AGAINST PURCHASE § 593,020.05 § 126,076.75 § 387,098.11 § 79,845.19

DEPOSIT AGAINST PURCHASE  401,561.93  401,541.93
TOTAL INVESTMENT $ 994,561,98 § $27.618.68 § 387,098.11 § 79,845.19
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